FY2025 Budget Amendment Increase #597 Environmental Service Program-Cover Cost of replacement 

Vehicle  

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 

Budget Amendment Increase #597 for forty-two thousand and thirty dollars ($42,030.00). 

*Commissioner Patterson was not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #18 Mill Hill Road Improvements Project 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 

Regular Meeting of County Commissioners      

Tuesday April 8, 2025 (Legislative Day)  

3 

Budget Transfer Request #18 for three hundred and eight thousand three hundred and thirty dollars 

($308,330.00). *Commissioner Patterson was not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #321 Construction Services Waldorf Tower #6 Project 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 

Budget Transfer Request #321 for one million seven hundred and sixty-nine thousand five hundred and 

seventy dollars ($1,769,570.00). *Commissioner Patterson was not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #995 Local Portion Mattawoman Middle School Roof Replacement 

Project 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 

Budget Transfer Request #995 for two million fifty-six thousand dollars ($2,056,000.00). 

*Commissioner Patterson was not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #997 Local Portion for C. Paul Barnhart Elementary School Roof 

Replacement Project 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 

Budget Transfer Request #997 for one million four hundred and eighty-eight thousand dollars 

($1,488,000.00). *Commissioner Patterson was not present for the vote. 

FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #1027 Construction Services Gleneagles 2MG Water Tower 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve FY2025

[...]

Jacob Dyer, Acting Director, Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Bowling and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve Change 

Order #3 for eight hundred and ninety-eight thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars and three 

cents ($898,245.03) and FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #937 for eight hundred and ninety-eight 

thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars and three cents ($898,245.03).  *Commissioner Patterson 

was not present for the vote. 

Legislative Update: 2025 Maryland General Assembly Session  

Ms. Danielle Mitchell, Assistant Deputy County Attorney, Office of the County Attorney for Charles 

County; Ms. Jenifer Ellin, Acting Deputy County Administrator, Office of the County Administrator;